
Five Year Tax Rate History

Taxing Entity
Adopted Tax 

Rate

Maintenance 
and 

Operations 
Rate

Debt Rate
No-New-

Revenue Rate

No-New-
Revenue   

M&O Rate

Voter-
Approval Rate

Tax Year 2025 0.449041 0.427296 0.021745 0.422585 0.411232 0.465693
Tax Year 2024 0.449041 0.427417 0.021624 0.415714 0.404783 0.454808
Tax Year 2023 0.429041 0.414144 0.014897 0.364092 0.384247 0.429041
Tax Year 2022 0.427120 0.409140 0.017980 0.404850 0.393844 0.433965
Tax Year 2021 0.437120 0.418910 0.018210 0.405285 0.549078 0.439208

Tax Year 2025 0.165952 0.152648 0.013304 0.153671 0.141341 0.165952
Tax Year 2024 0.159115 0.145505 0.013610 0.148434 0.134727 0.159115
Tax Year 2023 0.152428 0.137912 0.014516 0.144563 0.130587 0.152428
Tax Year 2022 0.162380 0.146266 0.016114 0.151389 0.135432 0.162380
Tax Year 2021 0.164033 0.146111 0.017922 0.157752 0.135288 0.164033

Tax Year 2025 0.618719 0.329189 0.289530 0.574093 0.528879 0.618719
Tax Year 2024 0.583321 0.532976 0.050345 0.562800 0.513816 0.563323
Tax Year 2023 0.583321 0.526595 0.056726 0.545498 0.491436 0.718945
Tax Year 2022 0.583321 0.524319 0.059002 0.557707 0.502576 0.583321
Tax Year 2021 0.616544 0.554203 0.062341 0.598302 0.527632 0.616544

Tax Year 2025
Tax Year 2024 0.306600 0.306600 0.000000 0.287644 0.290421 0.353386
Tax Year 2023 0.306600 0.306600 0.000000 0.266056 0.267770 0.338897
Tax Year 2022 0.306600 0.306600 0.000000 0.283119 0.285810 0.368356
Tax Year 2021 0.306600 0.306600 0.000000 0.271953 0.273705 0.379143

Tax Year 2025 0.694305 0.438307 0.255998 0.651655 0.40584 0.676042
Tax Year 2024 0.707458 0.437032 0.270426 0.644595 0.422254 0.742591
Tax Year 2023 0.678996 0.440430 0.238566 0.493214 0.265106 0.709407
Tax Year 2022 0.598996 0.320000 0.278996 0.527394 0.294326 0.637129
Tax Year 2021 0.575954 0.320000 0.255954 0.575953 0.379159 0.629459

Tax Year 2025 0.528215 0.476365 0.051850 0.290478 0.291316 0.301512
Tax Year 2024 0.508215 0.473215 0.035000 0.461101 0.423921 0.538854
Tax Year 2023 0.478215 0.438215 0.040000 0.435800 0.372566 0.478215
Tax Year 2022 0.524671 0.424671 0.100000 0.487766 0.360707 0.524671
Tax Year 2021 0.531135 0.391135 0.140000 0.507780 0.375913 0.544191

City of Hudson

City of Huntington

City of Lufkin

Angelina County

Angelina College

City of Diboll

           0.306600            0.306600  0.000000            0.290478             0.301512           0.291316      
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Tax Year 2025 0.486740 0.160593 0.188081 0.258085 0.129007 0.348674
Tax Year 2024 0.265297 0.131817 0.133480 0.241948 0.119319 0.265297
Tax Year 2023 0.256328 0.126273 0.133055 0.282020 0.102814 0.256328
Tax Year 2022 0.395225 0.143122 0.252103 0.355935 0.082747 0.395225
Tax Year 2021 0.376138 0.092336 0.283802 0.379255 0.084120 0.376138

Tax Year 2025 0.897300 0.755200 0.142100 0.909256 0.755200 0.897300
Tax Year 2024 0.897300 0.755200 0.142100 0.880357 0.729560 0.897340
Tax Year 2023 0.943745 0.801600 0.142145 0.798378 0.801600 0.943745
Tax Year 2022 1.109925 0.942900 0.167025 0.959535 0.942900 1.109925
Tax Year 2021 1.115852 0.972100 0.143752 1.065251 0.972100 1.115852

Tax Year 2025 1.000200 0.755200 0.245000 1.00464 1.004640 1.006105
Tax Year 2024 1.000200 0.755200 0.245000 0.929593 0.767700 1.000201
Tax Year 2023 0.982400 0.767400 0.215000 1.004017 0.767400 0.982400
Tax Year 2022 1.192900 0.942900 0.250000 1.035417 0.942900 1.205629
Tax Year 2021 1.210715 0.967200 0.243515 1.059116 0.967200 1.210715

Tax Year 2025 0.839200 0.755200 0.084000 0.880322 0.688580 0.83935
Tax Year 2024 0.876200 0.755200 0.121000 0.843968 0.812200 0.876252
Tax Year 2023 0.894300 0.784300 0.110000 0.846534 0.784300 0.898676
Tax Year 2022 1.092900 0.942900 0.150000 0.996607 0.942900 1.092964
Tax Year 2021 1.136700 0.964700 0.172000 1.093114 0.964700 1.136993

Tax Year 2025 1.037500 0.757500 0.280000 0.126428 0.757000 0.780575
Tax Year 2024 1.037500 0.757500 0.280000 1.047300 0.757500 1.037499
Tax Year 2023 1.037500 0.757500 0.280000 0.798646 0.757500 1.037500
Tax Year 2022 1.312400 1.032400 0.280000 1.369705 1.032400 1.312400
Tax Year 2021 1.292800 1.047600 0.245200 1.112100 1.052900 1.298100

Tax Year 2025 0.971428 0.755200 0.216228 0.97764 0.652770 0.971428
Tax Year 2024 0.973414 0.755200 0.218214 0.899775 0.708300 0.973414
Tax Year 2023 0.927500 0.757500 0.170000 0.963504 0.757500 0.930740
Tax Year 2022 1.163500 0.948500 0.215000 1.121246 0.948500 1.163522
Tax Year 2021 1.253300 0.991300 0.262000 1.242104 0.991300 1.261590

Tax Year 2025 0.956200 0.736400 0.219800 0.900251 0.635980 1.018143
Tax Year 2024 0.953000 0.736400 0.216600 0.889241 0.709890 0.953053
Tax Year 2023 0.959700 0.738700 0.221000 0.822294 0.738700 1.108434
Tax Year 2022 1.204100 0.924100 0.280000 1.088541 0.924100 1.514504
Tax Year 2021 1.283812 0.960300 0.323512 1.159289 0.960300 1.283812

Central Independent School District

Diboll Independent School District

Zavalla Independent School District

Lufkin Independent School District

Huntington Independent School District

Hudson Independent School District

City of Zavalla
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Tax Year 2025 0.461797 0.461797 0.461797
Tax Year 2024 0.461797 0.461797 0.461797
Tax Year 2023 0.488682 0.488682 0.540555
Tax Year 2022 0.482555 0.482555 0.482555
Tax Year 2021 0.490089 0.490089 0.490089

Tax Year 2025 0.481034 0.481034 0.481034
Tax Year 2024 0.469760 0.469760 0.666429
Tax Year 2023 0.667739 0.667739 0.667739
Tax Year 2022 0.738603 0.738603 0.738603
Tax Year 2021 0.818595 0.818595 0.818595

Water Control and Improvement District #4

The county is providing this table of property tax rate information as a service to the residents of the county. 
Each individual taxing unit is responsible for calculating the property tax rates listed in this table pertaining to 
that taxing unit and providing that information to the county.                                                                                                        
The adopted tax rate is the tax rated adopted by the governing body of a taxing unit.                                                     
The maintenance and operations rate is the component of the adopted tax rate of a taxing unit that will 
impose the amount of taxes needed to fund maintenance and operation expenditures of the unit for the 
following year.                                                                                                                                                                        
The debt rate is the component of the adopted tax rate of a taxing unit that will impose the amount of taxes 
needed to fund the unit's debt service for the following year.                                                                                                             
The no-new-revenue rate is the tax rate that woul generate the same amount of revenue in the current tax 
year as was generated by a taxing unit's adopted tax rate in the preceding tax year from property that is 
taxable in both the current tax year and the preceding tax year.                                                                                                                         
The no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate is the tax rate that would generate the same amount 
of revenue for maintenance and operations in the current tax year as was generated by a taxing unit's 
maintenance and oprations rate in the preceding tax year from property that is taxable in both the current tax 
year and the preceding tax year.                                                                                                                                                                                  
The voter-approval rate is the highest tax rate a taxing unit may adopt before requiring voter approval at an 
election. In the case of a taxing unit other than a school district, the voters by petition may require that a 
rollback election be held if the unit adopts a tax rate in excess of the unit's rollback tax rate. In the case of a 
school district, an election will automatically be held of the district wishes to adopt a tax rate in excess of the 
district's voter-approval rate.

Fresh Water District #1
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